

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

Chapter 385

AN ACT Relating to Minimum Wages for Firemen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 26, § 663, sub-§ 7, amended. Subsection 7 of section 663 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

7. Minimum wage for firemen. Members of municipal fire fighting departments, other than volunteer or call-departments, who are paid salaries or regular wages, are deemed to be employees within the meaning of this section and are covered by this subchapter. Firemen's wages may be paid by the municipality based upon the average number of hours worked during any one work cycle which is not to exceed 12 weeks in duration. However, $1\frac{1}{2}$ times the hourly rate shall not be paid for all work done over 48 hours under this subsection.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 386

AN ACT Relating to Joint Accounts in Banks and Loan and Building Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 9, § 515, sub-§ 2, repealed and replaced. Subsection 2 of section 515 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 18-A of chapter 513 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

2. Property of survivor. All such accounts, whenever opened, or such shares and accounts in loan and building associations whenever issued, payable to either or the survivor, who are husband and wife, up to, but not exceeding an aggregate value of \$10,000, and payable to either of 2 or more or the survivor of those persons who are parent and child, grandparent and grandchild, or brothers and sisters, up to, but not exceeding an aggregate value of \$5,000 including interest and dividends, in the name of the same persons in all banks, savings banks, loan and building associations or trust companies within this State shall, in the absence of fraud or undue influence, upon the death of any such persons, become the sole and absolute property of the survivor or survivors, even though the intention of all or any one of the parties be in whole, or in part, testamentary and though a technical joint tenancy be not in law or fact created. The said amount which so becomes the sole and absolute property of the survivor or survivors pursuant to this subsection shall be exclusive of, and in addition to, any amounts to which such survivor or survivors are entitled under common law as contributors to such account or accounts, share or shares.